

No. 13-1061

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNT SOLEDAD MEMORIAL ASSOCIATION,
PETITIONER

v.

STEVE TRUNK, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT G. DREHER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

JOAN M. PEPIN
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
Argument.....	11
A. This case does not meet the standard for a writ of certiorari before judgment.....	12
B. The court of appeals effectively invalidated an Act of Congress	14
C. The decision below cannot be squared with this Court’s precedents	17
D. The courts of appeals are divided on the correct interpretation of this Court’s recent cases involving passive monuments	27
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>ACLU Nebraska Found. v. City of Plattsmouth,</i> <i>Neb.</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (2005).....	29
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>East Bay Asian Local Dev. Corp. v. California,</i> <i>13 P.3d 1122 (Cal. 2000)</i>	3
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 568 F.3d <i>784 (10th Cir. 2009).....</i>	28
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	6, 17, 18, 28, 29
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	27
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. <i>2535 (2012)</i>	10, 28, 30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Murphy v. Bilbray:</i>	
No. 90-134, 1997 WL 754604 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 1997)	3
782 F. Supp. 1420 (S.D. Cal. 1991), aff'd <i>sub nom. Ellis v. City of La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (1993), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1220, and 513 U.S. 925 (1994).....	3
<i>Paulson v. Abdelnour</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 575 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	4
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego:</i>	
No. 89-0820, 2006 WL 3656149 (S.D. Cal. May 3, 2006)	4
294 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 978 (2003)	3
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad Nat'l War Mem'l v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006)	4
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2006)	29
<i>Utah Hwy Patrol Ass'n v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011)	28
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I (Establishment Clause).....	2
Act of Aug. 14, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-272, 120 Stat. 770 (16 U.S.C. 431 note):	
§ 1(1), 120 Stat. 770	5, 15, 25
§ 1(2), 120 Stat. 770	5, 15, 25
§ 1(3), 120 Stat. 770	5, 16, 20, 23
§ 1(4), 120 Stat. 770	25, 26
§ 1(7), 120 Stat. 770	5, 15

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 2(a), 120 Stat. 770-771	5, 15, 20
§ 2(c), 120 Stat. 771	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, § 116(a), 118 Stat. 3346 (16 U.S.C. 431 note):	
§ 116(a), 118 Stat. 3346	4, 14
§ 116(b) and (c), 118 Stat. 3346	14
Sup. Ct. R. 11	12, 13
